IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

GENESIS FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

STEVE FORD; SPRING OAKS CAPITAL SPV, LLC., Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Thomas Pinder
Andrew Doersam
AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION
1333 New Hampshire
Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036

Robert M. Loeb
Counsel of Record
John R. Coleman
James R. McGuire
Edmund R. Hirschfeld
Julia Hu
Orrick, Herrington &
Sutcliffe LLP
2100 Pennsylvania
Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 339-8400
rloeb@orrick.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pa	ge
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Special Requirement of Separate Contract Consideration for Arbitration Clauses Violates the FAA.	5
II. The Question Presented Has Nationwide Implications for Financial Institutions	9
A. Credit Card Lending Is a Nationwide Business	.10
B. Open-Ended Credit Issuers Must Have the Flexibility to Change the Terms of Credit Agreements.	.11
C. The Fourth Circuit's Decision Unevenly Undermines the Enforcement of Valid Arbitration Clauses.	.15
CONCLUSION	.18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion, 563 U.S. 333 (2011)
Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna, 546 U.S. 440 (2006)6
Carroll v. Stryker Corp., 658 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2011)15
Cheek v. United Healthcare of Mid-Atl., Inc., 835 A.2d 656 (Md. 2003)2, 6, 8
In re Cox Enters., Inc. Set-top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig., 835 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2016)
DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia, 577 U.S. 47 (2015)
Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto, 517 U.S. 681 (1996)
Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Distajo, 66 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 1995)7
Goff v. Nationwide Mut. Ins., Co., 825 F. App'x 298 (6th Cir. 2020)15
Johnson v. Cont'l Fin. Co., 131 F.4th 169 (4th Cir. 2025)1, 4, 9, 10, 15, 17

Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark, 581 U.S. 246 (2017)3, 5
Larsen v. Citibank FSB, 871 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2017)14
Noohi v. Toll Bros. Inc., 708 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2013)8
Perry v. Thomas, 482 U.S. 483 (1987)5
Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co., 388 U.S. 395 (1967)6
Rent-A-Ctr., West, Inc. v. Jackson, 561 U.S. 63 (2010)
Southland Corp. v. Keating, 465 U.S. 1 (1984)17
Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp., 559 U.S. 662 (2010)16
Vogelhut v. Kandel, 517 A.2d 1092 (Md. 1986)8
Wilson Elec. Contractors, Inc. v. Minnotte Contracting Corp., 878 F.2d 167 (6th Cir. 1989)7
Statutes
9 U.S.C. § 2

15 U.S.C § 1602(j)12
Rules and Regulations
12 C.F.R. § 1026.9(c)(2)13
12 C.F.R. § 1026.5212
Other Authorities
ABA, New Consumer Polling Data: Americans Oppose Policy Changes that Threaten Credit Card Reward Programs (Apr. 9, 2025), https://perma.cc/S6LP-Q9PR
17A Am. Jur. 2d Contracts § 49612
Capital One Shopping Research, <i>How Many Americans Have Credit Cards</i> (June 3, 2025), https://perma.cc/NC47-TJK511
CFPB, Apple Card Customer Agreement (June 30, 2025), https://perma.cc/DB8U-U6TF14, 16
CFPB, Cardmember Agreement for U.S. Bank National Association American Express Credit Card Accounts (June 30, 2025), https://perma.cc/HRR4-X93V14, 16
CFPB, The Consumer Credit Card Market (Oct. 2023), https://perma.cc/2G2Y-L4C49, 10, 12, 13

CFPB, The Consumer Credit Card
Market (Sept. 2021),
https://perma.cc/U86P-YM9L16
CFPB, Discover Cardmember
Agreement (June 30, 2025),
https://perma.cc/7XML-7EHX14, 16
110ps.//pcrima.co//MMD-/DTIX14, 10
CFPB, Know Before You Owe: Credit
Cards (Dec. 12, 2024),
https://perma.cc/DN5Y-ZPD611
CFPB, Terms of Credit Card Plans
Survey Results for June 30, 2024 –
December 31, 2024,
https://perma.cc/LXU9-NUX411
iBanknet, Maryland – Financial
Institutions (June 30, 2025),
https://perma.cc/FM68-RH6411
Kevin Foster Claire Greene & Joanna
Kevin Foster, Claire Greene & Joanna Stayins, 2023 Survey & Diary of
Stavins, 2023 Survey & Diary of
Stavins, 2023 Survey & Diary of Consumer Payment Choice:
Stavins, 2023 Survey & Diary of Consumer Payment Choice: Summary Results, Fed. Rsrv. Bank
Stavins, 2023 Survey & Diary of Consumer Payment Choice: Summary Results, Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Atlanta, Research Data Report,
Stavins, 2023 Survey & Diary of Consumer Payment Choice: Summary Results, Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Atlanta, Research Data Report, No. 24-1 (2024),
Stavins, 2023 Survey & Diary of Consumer Payment Choice: Summary Results, Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Atlanta, Research Data Report,
Stavins, 2023 Survey & Diary of Consumer Payment Choice: Summary Results, Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Atlanta, Research Data Report, No. 24-1 (2024),
Stavins, 2023 Survey & Diary of Consumer Payment Choice: Summary Results, Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Atlanta, Research Data Report, No. 24-1 (2024), https://perma.cc/L8BH-PBDY9
